

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, et al.,

MASTER FILE NO.
09-CV-0118 (VM)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS IAN PILGRIM
AND CITCO FUND SERVICES (BERMUDA) LIMITED'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BROWN AND HELLER, P.A.

Lewis N. Brown
Amanda M. McGovern
One Biscayne Tower, 15th Floor
2 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33131
T: 305.358.3580
F: 305.374.1756
lbrown@bhlawpa.com
amcgovern@bhlawpa.com

**CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT &
MOSLE LLP**

Eliot Lauer (EL 5590)
Michael Moscato (MM 6321)
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
T: 212.696.6000
F: 212.697.1559
elauer@curtis.com
mmoscato@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Ian Pilgrim and Citco Fund
Services (Bermuda) Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Against Pilgrim Should Be Dismissed..... 2

 A. Pilgrim Did Not Owe Plaintiffs a Fiduciary Duty 2

 B. The SCAC Fails to Allege a Breach of Fiduciary Duty 5

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claim Against
 Pilgrim Because That Claim Is Derivative 6

 D. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Is Time-Barred 8

II. The SCAC Provides No Basis for Imposing *Respondeat Superior* or Agency
 Liability on CFSB 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>A.I.A. Holdings, S.A. v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 4978 (LMM), 1999 WL 47223 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999).....	3
<i>Automatic Catering, Inc. v. First Multifund for Daily Income, Inc.</i> , No. 80 Civ. 4117, 1981 WL 1664 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1981)	5
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Lemgruber</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>BBS Norwalk One, Inc. v. Raccolta, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 F.3d 1321 (2d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bullmore v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Burchette v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8786 (RMB)(THK), 2009 WL 856682 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009).....	1
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Cicccone v. Hersh</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Crossen v. Bernstein</i> , No. 91 Civ. 3501 (PKL), 1994 WL 281881 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 1994).....	4
<i>DeBussy LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5550, 2006 WL 800956 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	7
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Adelphi Recovery Trust</i> <i>v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	2
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 1881514 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910 (GEL), 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005).....	9
<i>Kaszrier v. Kaszirer</i> , 286 A.D.2d 598 (1st Dep't 2004)	8
<i>Koury v. Xcellence, Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Lundberg v. State</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 467 (N.Y. 1969)	9
<i>Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9687 (CSH), 2000 WL 1159835(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000).....	10
<i>Moscato v. TIE Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2487 (GBD), 2005 WL 146806 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2005).....	5
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2, 7
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>People v. Merkin</i> , No. 450879/09, 2010 WL 936208 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Feb. 8, 2010)	5
<i>PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3794 (BSJ), 2003 WL 22118977 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	2
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , No. 98 Civ. 926 (CSH), 2000 WL 781081 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F. App'x 782 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Riviello v. Waldron</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 297 (N.Y. 1979)	9
<i>Roselink Investors, L.L.C. v. Shenkman</i> ,	

386 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2
<i>Rotter v. Institutional Brokerage Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3578 (JFK), 1994 WL 389083 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1994).....	4
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Stephens v. Nat'l Distillers and Chem. Corp.</i> , Nos. 91 Civ. 2901 (JSM) and 91 Civ. 2902 (JSM), 1996 WL 271789 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 1996)	2
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Limited</i> , No. 09 CV 00716 (RJH), 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2010)	4, 6, 7
<i>Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Sec., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>Tobias v. First City Nat'l Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1266 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	4-5
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	6
Statutes and Rule(s)	Page(s)
C.P.L.R. § 203(a)	8
C.P.L.R. § 213(2)	8
C.P.L.R. § 213(7)	8
C.P.L.R. § 214(4)	7, 8
Martin Act.....	4
